Roll Call Number

 $\mathcal{D}$  to adopt.

Date June 26, 2023

## APPROVING THE PURCHASE OF LANDSCAPE INSTALLATION FOR FLEUR DRIVE MEDIANS PHASE TWO RENOVATION PROJECT FROM SEHIC G&S, LLC AT A TOTAL PROJECT COST OF \$119,503.00

WHEREAS, the Parks and Recreation Department requested the Finance Department, Procurement Division to solicit bids for Fleur Drive medians landscape installation for the second phase renovation project; and

WHEREAS, the Procurement Division solicited bids by publishing Request for Bid D23-441 on the City's online bid procurement system with 209 potential bidders and one (1) bid received; and

WHEREAS, the low dollar compliant bid was received from Sehic G&S, LLC, 4410 142<sup>nd</sup> St., Unit 301, Urbandale, IA 50323, Bajro Sehic, Owner; and

WHEREAS, funding for said procurement is available from 2023-2024 CIP, PK195 Fleur Drive Medians, Page 94, Being: GO Bonds; Private Contributions; transfers in from Lillian Swartzell Betterment Trust, Swartzell City Projects, and Swartzell Public Projects in the amount of \$119,503.00; and

WHEREAS, the Procurement Administrator and the Parks and Recreation Department recommends approval of the low-dollar complaint bid, subject to terms and conditions set forth in Request for Bid D23-441.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED**, by the City Council of the City of Des Moines, Iowa, that the award to Sehic G&S, LLC in response to Request for Bid D23-441 for the above-described services involving Fleur Drive Medians landscape installation at a total cost of \$119,503.00 is hereby accepted and approved, and the Finance Department, Procurement Division is hereby authorized and directed to issue a purchase order for said services and at said total cost pursuant to the terms of Request for Bid D23-441

Approved as to form:	(Council Communication No. 23.319) Moved by	Latt
/s/ Chas M. Cahill	Second by	Vas

<u>/s/ Chas M. Cahill</u> Chas M. Cahill Assistant City Attorney

COUNCIL ACTION	YEAS	NAYS	PASS	ABSENT
COWNIE	V	-		
BOESEN	~			
GATTO	V			
SHEUMAKER				V
MANDELBAUM	~			
VOSS			Τ	
WESTERGAARD	V			
TOTAL	6			
Mogion carried	hi	(ow		Mayor

CERTIFICATE

I, Laura Baumgartner, City Clerk of said City hereby certify that at a meeting of the City Council of said City of Des Moines, held on the above date, among other proceedings the above was adopted.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal the day and year first above written.

Raura Baungartner City Clerk